

## DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

April 30, 2024

Honorable Larry Dunaway, Mayor 426 North Main Nashville, AR 71852

RE: City of Nashville WWAC Application AFIN: 31-00036; NPDES Permit: AR0021776

Dear Mayor Dunaway:

The Department of Energy & Environment's Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Office of Water Quality (OWQ) has reviewed the application for the above-referenced facility and has the following comments:

• Pursuant to Rule 6.202(A), the applicant shall submit a State Construction Permit application prior to constructing, or modifying the disposal system. https://www.adeq.state.ar.us/water/permits/npdes/individual/pdfs/form1.pdf.

We appreciate your cooperation with this pre-application process. If you have any questions or comments, contact Bailey Taylor, Deputy Associate Director, at (501) 682-0639, or by email at: <u>bailey.taylor@adeq.state.ar.us</u>.

Sincerely,

Bailey laylor

Bailey Taylor Deputy Associate Director, Office of Water Quality Division of Environmental Quality

cc: Stacie Wassell, Associate Director, Office of Water Quality, DEQ Richard Healey, Enforcement Branch Manager, Office of Water Quality, DEQ John Selig, P.E., Civil Engineering Associates, LLC, <u>jselig@ce-associates.biz</u>